DocuSign Envelope 1D: BSE4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE CS-23-358

CM3387-A4

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES (hereinafter “Amendment”) is made by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
(hereinafter the “County”), and Community Planning Collaborative LLC, a business having its
primary business location at 221 N. Hogan Street, Suite 237, Jacksonville, FL 32202 (hereinafter
the “Vendor™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Contract for Professional Services dated
May 5, 2023 (hereinafter “Contract™); which was later amended on September 28, 2023, for a time
only extension, and further amended on November 7, 2023, to add a new scope of services, updated
account number and increase contract amount not to exceed $44,950.00 and further amended on
January 17, 2024 to add a new scope of services and to increase contract amount, not to exceed
$64,450.00; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract terms and conditions subject to
the provisions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree to amend
the Contract as follows:

SECTION 1. Exhibit “A” of the Contract is hereby amended to include the additional
scope as listed in the revised Exhibit “A”, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

SECTION 2. Section 7. of the Contract is hereby amended to increase the contract amount
by One Hundred Ten Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and 00/100 ($110,750.00) to a not
to exceed amount of One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand, Two Hundred Dollars and 00/100
($175,200.00).

SECTION 3. Section 6. of the Contract is hereby amended to extend the term of the
Contract for an additional one (1) year, and the Contact shall now terminate on September 30,
2025.

SECTION 4. All other terms and conditions of the Contract not inconsistent with the
provisions of this Amendment shall remain the same and in full force and effect.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]



DocuSign Envelope |1D: BS5E4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE

CM3387-A4

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by
its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below.

‘U COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY

y: ~ Jokn F. Martin
Its; Chairman
Date:__5-13-24

Attest as to authenticity of the

chai% /

/2 ) _///
JO, . CRAWFORD
}&c{éfﬁcio Clerk /

Approved as to form and legality by the
Nassau County Attorney

Dundse (. M

DENISE C. MAY

COMMUNITY PLANNING
COLLABORATIVE LLC

By:__ Adrienne Burke
Its: Principle / Owner
Date:_4/12/2024




DocuSign Envelope ID: B5E4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE

EXHIBIT A

Identified Historic Preservation Project Priorities in Nassau
County

Working with the County, Community Planning Collaborative (CPC) has identified the following
tasks related to preservation project priorities in Nassau County for FY23-24. There are three
projects identified:

e American Beach Neighborhood Planning to include:
o Evans’ Rendezvous
o Gregg & Lewis Crossroads
e Phase Il of Countywide Historic Resources Survey
e Little Piney Island Research

Project A: American Beach Neighborhood Planning

e To continue assisting with implementation of Evans' Rendezvous rehabilitation, public
space planning, and assisting in implementation of American Beach Cultural Heritage
Experience Master Plan, acting as adjunct staff/facilitators:

o Implement community engagement and public space planning process regarding
1) use of Evans’ Rendezvous and 2) goals for activation of Gregg and Lewis
Streets as identified in FY22-23 scope of work under contract CM3387.

o Coordinate with County Staff regarding rehabilitation plans for Evans’
Rendezvous structure, including assistance with state grant administration.

e Deliverables: TBD based on process, but primarily public meetings and meetings with
staff, with identified steps and outcomes from the meetings summarized after each
meeting and roles assigned for action items. Action items may be assigned to CPC
depending on the need and may impact projected hours.

e Projected Hours: 351 hours at $150/hr = $52,650 + $5,000 Grant Coordination
Assistance = $57,650

American Beach Project A1: American Beach Evans’ Rendezvous/Gregg &
Lewis Crossroads - Public Space Planning FY24

Timeline: 8 months

Task 1 - Community Outreach

Page 1 0of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: B5E4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE

Tasks 1.1 through 1.4 including Evans’ Rendezvous public workshops and the first
Crossroads public workshop are included in FY22-23 Contracts CM3387-A2 and
CM3387-A3.

e 1.5-Crossroads Public Workshop 2 - 40HRs (April TBD)

e 1.6 - Crossroads Public Workshop 3 - 40HRs (May TBD)

e 1.7 - Ten Miscellaneous Stakeholder Meetings (1HR meeting + 2HR travel + 1HR
minutes per staff) = 80HRs

Task 2 - Alternative Concept Development & Analysis

Tasks 2.1 and 2.3 including Evans’ Rendezvous concept development and alternative
cost estimates are included in FY22-23 Contracts CM3387-A2 and CM3387-A3.

e 2.2 - Concept Development (3 for Crossroads) - 40HRs
e 2.4 - Alternative Cost Estimates (Crossroads) - 8HRs
e 2.5- American Beach Cultural Heritage Master Plan Next Steps - 16HRs
e 2.6 - Deliverable: Report with graphics/next steps = 80HRs
Task 3 - Project Coordination
e 3.1 - Quality Control (5% of 144HR) = 7HRs

e 3.2 -0ne (1) Coordination Workshop with County Staff = 16HRs

3.3 - Progress Reports (1hr/month x 5 months) = 5HRs

e 3.4 - Monthly Coordination Virtual Meetings with Staff (2hr/month x 5 months) =
10HRs

e 3.5- Records Management (1hr/month x 5 months) = 5HRs

3.6 - Project Wrap-Up - 4HRs

American Beach (Project A1) Time Fee
Tasks
Task 1 - Community Outreach December - July $24,000

Page 2 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: BSE4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE

Total Fee

Task 2 - Alternative Concept December - July $21,600
Development

Task 3 - Project Coordination December - July $7,050
American Beach (Project A1) $52,650

American Beach Project A2: Evans' Rendezvous - State Grant Management FY24

(Florida African American Cultural and Historical Grant)

Timeline: Length of Grant Contract

Task 1 - Assistance with Grant Administration for Florida Division of Historical
Resources State Grant 23.s.aa.900.124 “Evan’s Rendezvous Infrastructure

Repairs”

e 1.1 Assistance with Grant Administration = $5,000.00

Grant Management FY24
(Project A2) Total Fee

Evans’ Rendezvous State Time Fee
Grant Management
(Project A2) Tasks
Task 1 - Assistance with Grant Length of Grant $5,000
Administration Contract
Evans’ Rendezvous State $5,000

Continued on next page...

Page 3 of 7




DocuSign Envelope ID: B5SE4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE

Project B: Phase Il of Countywide Historic Resources Survey

To include project management of Phase Il of Countywide Historic Resources Survey, acting as
adjunct staff/facilitators.

Timeline: 6 months

Task 1 - Phase 1 Review

e Task 1.1 - Review Phase 1 Countywide Historic Resources Survey and
recommendations for Phase 1l work = 24HRs

Task 2 - RFP/Q Creation

e Task 2.1 - Assist County staff in creating RFP/Q and RFP/Q process for completion of
Phase Il. = 12HRs

e Task 2.2 - Develop RFP/Q document for professionals to complete Phase Il of
Countywide Historic Resources Survey. = 12HRs

Task 3 - Phase 2 Project Management
e Task 3.1 - Serve as adjunct staff for management of Phase Il survey process to include
coordination with selected consultants regarding project tasks, reviewing selected
consultants’ work, drafts, and final deliverables. = 64HRs
Task 4 - Project Coordination
e 4.1 - Quality Control (5% of 304HR) = 2HRs
e 4.2 - Progress Reports (1hr/month) = 6HRs
e 4.3 - Monthly Coordination Virtual Meetings with Staff (2hr/month) = 12HRs

o 4.4 - Records Management (1hr/month) = 6HRs

e 4.5 -Project Wrap-Up - 4HRs

Page 4 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: BSE4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE

Historic Resources Survey
Total

Phase Il of Countywide Time Fee
Historic Resources Survey
Tasks
Task 1 - Data Collection and Month 1 - Month 2 $3,600
Review
Task 2 - RFP/Q Creation Month 2 - Month 3 $3,600
Task 3 - Phase Il Project Month 2 - Month 6 $9,600
Management
Task 4 - Project Coordination Month 1 - Month 6 $4,500
Phase Il of Countywide $21,300.00

Continued on next page...

Page 5 of 7




DocuSign Envelope ID: B5E4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD6G217AE

Project C: Little Piney Island Research

To include historic research and coordinate with potential archaeological partners.

Timeline: 4 months

Task 1 - Data Collection & Analysis

Task 1.1 - Historic research and data collection - 80 hours

Task 2 - RFP/Q Development

Task 2.1 - Identify and create list of potential archaeological and/or cultural resource
management firms that could assist the County - 8 hours

Task 2.2 - Assist the County in developing the RFP/Q process for securing
archaeological and/or cultural resource management firm assistance - 8 hours

Task 2.3 - Content for potential RFP/Q process for archaeological/cultural resource
management firms - 16 hours

Task 3 - Narrative Report

Task 3.1 - Draft Narrative Report - 40 hours

Task 3.2 - Final Narrative Report - 20 hours

Task 4 - Project Coordination

Task 4.1 - Quality Control = 4HRs

Task 4.2 - Progress Reports (1hr/month) = 8HRs

Task 4.3 - Monthly Coordination Virtual Meetings with Staff (2hr/month) = 16HRs
Task 4.4 - Records Management (1hr/month) = 8HRs

Task 4.5 - Project Wrap-Up - 4HRs

Page 6 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: BSE4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE

Little Piney Island Tasks Time Fee
Task 1 - Data Collection and Month 1 - Month 3 $12,000
Analysis
Task 2 - RFP/Q Development Month 2 - Month 4 $4,800
Task 3 - Narrative Report Month 2 - Month 4 $9,000
Task 4 - Project Coordination Month 1 - Month 4 $6,000
Little Piney Island Total $31,800.00

TOTAL FEES FOR PROJECTS A, B, AND C: $110,750.00

C _mm nity _lar..ing

I 1 tiv

Page 7 of 7




Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: BSE4847E-F622-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BD69217AE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

®
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 01/03/2024
IS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS |

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be
endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A
statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER NAME: "
scox inc. PHONE (888) 202-3007 P o
5 Concourse Parkway Ay, No. Ext): contact@Hiscox.com I (AIC, No):
Suite 2150 ADDRESS: __ :
Atlanta GA, 30328 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE ‘ NAIC #
INSURER A:  Hliscox Insurance Company Inc 10200
INSURE% Pl Collaborative LLC WSURER .
ommunity Planning Collaborative ]
3126 Kernan Lake Circle INSURERC :
#103 INSURER D :
Jacksonville, FL 32246 INSURER E :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR| POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WYD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY)} LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
! DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (a occurrence) | § 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person} s 5,000
A P101.020.303.2 01/01/2024 | 01/01/2025 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 5 2,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
X | poLicy D e [ e PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 5§ S/T Gen. Agg.
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Ea ocident) [
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED !
AUTOS 3 AgTog o BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
NON-OWNE| PROPERTY DAMAGE
_ HIRED AUTOS ____ AUTOS (Per accident) s
| s
UMBRELLA LIAB | OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE S
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE
DED RETENTION $ 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER I ’ OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? D N/A E.L EACH ACCIDENT s
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners is listed as an Additional Insured and is subject to the policy terms and conditions.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners
96135 Nassau Place SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Yulee, FL 32097 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
‘

[

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




DocuSign Envelope |D: BSE4847E-F822-4A5C-9B8C-9B5BDE9217AE

) @
ACORD
_._S(

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
02/28/2024

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER ;X;'E’:“" Pavel Yurkov

Bizlnsure LL.C (";;g";o Exty: [-877-900-9998 mé Nok:

2950 Buskirk Ave Suite 300 ADD’RES’S' support{@bizinsure.com "

W 9 : -

aant Creek’ CA 4597’USA | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A : Hiscox 10200

IgSURED . pl C “ b INSURER B :

ommunity Planning Collaborative, LLC. .

221 N. Hogan St. Suite 237 ISLRER

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 INSURERD :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IE%? TYPE OF INSURANCE "l\r?sné' W\I/ag POLICY NUMBER (nﬁﬂ%%yv%) (IG&/LEI)%)/YEYW) LIMITS

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $

| 1 coMMERCIAL GENERAL LiABILITY gé%%@%@@c@&%nce) $

J CLAIMS-MADE i ‘ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $

o PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §

L GENERAL AGGREGATE $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §

H POLICY m B r_l LOC $

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Ry NCLE LIMIT |

:J ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $

[ ﬁb%ggVNED ES"F'SgULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED AUTOS AoTeR P PROPERTY DAVAGE S ]

$

UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED | | RETENTIONS s

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY in TOR Lds| |k

B EESTEIRTIEREEE [ =L EscnAccDEM___ s

(Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| §

b E%SIEF?'I‘;%I%J & GPERATIONS below E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

A | Professional Liability (E&O) x| x HSX102863-01 04/06/2024| 04/06/2025| Coverage: $1,000,000
Aggregate: $1,000,000
Deductible: $1,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
As required by contract. Certificate Holder is included as an additional Insured on the Professional Liability, per form DPL E5000 CW (12/11).

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners
96135 Nassau Place
YULEE, FL 32097

LOAN #:

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
ﬂ%ﬁ& 7 éu.

1D #:
ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD















